Minnesota Municipal Commission 459 Rice Street St. Paul. Minnesota 55103

October 13, 1965

Mr. Robert A. Marso Gity Attorney Thief River Palle, Missesota

Jene in Mest

The Numbergal Commission acknowledges receipt of your Ord. No. 309 and filling for in accordance with Ninn. Stat. 414.07. Subd. 2 as assended and the Rules of Procedure of the Commission to annex unincorporated property.

The Commission finds that all the requirements of the Act have been met and accepted the annexation for filing on Cotober 13, 1965.

Please refer to Docket Sumber A-678 in any Suburo reference to this concention.

Constantant.

Trying B. Holdson

INE/pen

cen Secretary of States County Auditor Township Clork

ORDINANCE NO. 309 AN ORDINANCE INCORPORATING CERTAIN PREMISES INTO THE CITY OF THIEF RIVER FALLS

The City Council of the City of Thief River Falls do hereby ordain as follows:

Section 1. Pursuant to MSA 414.03 Subd. 2 the City Council of the City of Thief River Falls determines:

Subd. 1. That a Petition for Annexation to the City of Thief River Falls has been signed and filed by all of the owners of the following described premises situated in the County of Pennington and State of Minnesota, to-wit:

Tract 1

That part of the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter (SE4SW1) of Section Twenty-eight (28), in Township One Hundred Fifty-four (154) North, Range Forty-three (43), West of the Fifth Principal Meridian, beginning at a point located Twenty-five (25) Feet directly North of the Northeast Corner of Block Five (5), in Hemmingston's Addition to Thief River Falls; thence running directly North a distance of Three Hundred Sixty (360) Feet; thence running directly West to the East line of the Great Northern Railway Right of Way line; thence running South along and following the East line of the Said Great Northern Railway Right of Way Line to a point located Twenty-five (25) Feet North of the North Boundary Line of Hemmingston's Addition; thence running directly East to the Point of Beginning following a line located Twenty-five (25) Feet North of the North Line of said Block Five (5), in said Hemmingston's Addition.

Tract 2

A tract of land 25 feet by 140 feet, situated in the Southeast Quarter (SE $\frac{1}{4}$) of Southwest Quarter (SW $\frac{1}{4}$) of Section Twenty-eight (28) in Township One Hundred Fifty-four (154), Range Forty-three (43), described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of Block Five (5) in Hemmingsen's Addition to Thief River Falls; thence from said point of beginning running directly North 25 feet; thence West 140 feet; thence South 25 feet; thence East 140 feet to the point of beginning.

Tract 3

A tract of land located and situated in the $SE_{4}^{1}SW_{4}^{1}$, Sect. 28, T 154, R 43 W; said tract of land being more fully described as follows:

 Subd. 2. That Proof of filing copies thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the Town Board of the Town of North and the County Board of Pennington County has been furnished to the Council.

Subd. 3. That it is hereby determined that the annexation will be to the best interest of the City of Thief River Falls and of the territory affected.

Section 2. The land described in Section 1 hereof is hereby declared to be annexed to the City of Thief River Falls.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication.

ROLL CALL FOR ADOPTION

Aldermen voting Aye: Christianson, Jorgenson, Jacobson, Narverud, Swenson and Wysoski.

Aldermen voting Naye: None.

Ordinance declared passed

Presented to Mayor Sept.13, 1966

Arthur B. Christianson President of the Council

Approved September 22, 1966

Mayor Orin J. Green

William E. Fahey City Clerk

Returned by the Mayor Sept. 22,1966

I, WILLIAM E. FAHEY, the duly appointed, qualified, and acting City Clerk of Thief River Falls, Minnesota, and the keeper of the records thereof, hereby certify the foregoing Ordinance, #309, has been compared by me and is a true and correct copy of said Ordinance as the same is on file and of record in my Office.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the said City this 22nd day of September, 1966.

City Class

Attest:

(SEAL)

FIATE OF MINNESOTA EDPARTMENT OF STATE FILED OCT 26 1966

Secretary of State

